The Staff Turn Over Rate Used in the Valuation:
CAT 1 : 14.00% up to age 54 and thereafter zero
CAT 2 : 12.00% up to age 54 and thereafter zero

An Actuarial Valuation of the Gratuity was Carried Out as at 31 March 2023 by Actuarial and Management
Consultants (Pvt) Limited, a Firm of Professional Actuaries. The Valuation Method Used by the Actuaries is the
“Projected Unit Credit Method”, Recommended by LKAS 19 Employee Benefits.

21.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuary Valuation
The Following Table Demonstrates the Sensitivity to a Reasonably Possible Change in the Key Assumptions
Employed with all Other Variables held Constant in the Employment Benefit Liability Measures.

The Sensitivity of the Comprehensive Income Statement and the Statement of Financial Position is the Effect of the
Assumed Changes in Discount Rate & Salary Increment Rate on the Profit or Loss & Employment Benefit Obligation
for the Year.

31st March 2023 Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive
 Income Statement Increase /

(Reduction) in Results for the year

Sensitivity Effect on Employee Benefit
Obligation Increase /

(Reduction) in the Liability

Increase/ (Decrease)
in Salary Increment

1% 1,403,543 (1,403,543)
-1% (1,513,716) 1,513,716

Increase/ (Decrease)
in Salary Increment

1% (1,721,138) 1,721,138
-1% 1,616,591 (1,616,591)

31st March 2022 Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive
 Income Statement Increase /

(Reduction) in Results for the year

Sensitivity Effect on Employee Benefit
Obligation Increase /

(Reduction) in the Liability

Increase/ (Decrease)
in Discount Rate

1% 1,976,551 (1,976,551)
-1% (2,181,300) 2,181,300

Increase/ (Decrease)
in Salary Increment

1% (2,362,004) 2,362,004
-1% 2,171,660 (2,171,660)

64 Royal Palms Beach Hotels PLC

21.4	 Maturity Profile
2023 2022

Rs. Rs.

Distribution of Defined Benefit Obligation Over the Future Working Life Time
Less than or Equal 1 Year 10,394,193 7,623,290
Over 1 Year and Less than or Equal 2 Years 8,830,217 8,408,810
Over 2 Years and Less than or Equal 5 Years 8,540,632 8,399,202
Over 5 Years and Less than or Equal 10 Years 9,332,623 9,048,419
Over 10 years 2,333,485 6,482,424
Total 39,431,150 39,962,145

22.	 INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS

2023 2022
Rs. Rs.

Current
Bank Overdraft 33,181,662 19,829,660
Term Loan - Saubagya Covid 19 Loan 15,997,999 12,006,000

49,179,661 31,835,660

Non-Current
Term Loan - Saubagya Covid 19 Loan - 7,993,999

- 7,993,999
49,179,661 39,829,659

22.1	 Term Loan - Saubagya Covid 19 Loan
2023 2022

Rs. Rs.

Balance as at Beginning of the Year 19,999,999 25,000,000
Obtained During the Year - -
Repayment During the Year (4,002,000) (5,000,001)
Balance as at the End of the Year 15,997,999 19,999,999

22.2	 Details of Loan - Terms and Conditions
Purpose	 To Finance 02 months Working Capital Requirement of the Company.

Loan Amount	 Rs 25,000,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Five Million only)

Commencement Date	 09th of September 2020

Grace Period	 09 months Grace period

Repayment of Loan	 Capital to be Repaid 14 equal Monthly Installments of Rs. 1,666,667 /- and the Final
	 Installment of Rs.1,666,662 /- together with Interest, After the Grace Period.*

	 * Loan Reschedule in Feb 2022 and grant another grace period for 11 months and Capital to
	 be repaid 14 equal monthly installments of Rs. 1,334,000/- and the final installment of

[…]

Market Risk is the Risk that the Fair value of Future cash flows of Financial Instruments will Fluctuate due to the
Changes in Market Prices. Mainly the Changes in Market Prices, such as Foreign Exchange Rates and Interest Rates
will affect the Company’s Income or the Value of its holdings of Financial Instruments.

(b)	Foreign Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to Foreign Currency risk on Revenue and Receivables and Cash Deposits Denominated in
Currencies Other than the Functional Currency of the Company. The Currencies giving rise to this Risk are Primarily
US Dollars, Sterling Pounds and Euro. The Company Finance team Closely monitors the Exchange Rate Movement,
for necessary action.

The Sri Lankan Rupee is fluctuating against the US Dollar in March 2023 on the back of economic turmoil in global,
regional and local markets. The Company exposed to foreign currency denominated payments with local currency
revenues are adversely impacted to undue fluctuations in exchange rates.

74 Royal Palms Beach Hotels PLC

30.4	 Market Risk contd.
If market rate appreciate or depreciate by 20% the effect of the same to the exchange gain/(loss) would be:
Currency Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive Income

increase/(decrease) in Results for the Year
20% -20%

Euro (€) 29,260,411 (29,260,411)
Dollar ($) 9,028,958 (9,028,958)
Sterling Pound (₤) 2,281,412 (2,281,412)

40,570,781 (40,570,781)

(c)	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest Rate Risk is the Risk that the Fair Value or Future Cash Flows of a Financial Instrument will Fluctuate
because of Changes in Market Interest Rates. The Company’s Borrowing Portfolio Consist with Fixed Rate
Borrowings thus Company does not have an Interest Rate Risk as at the reporting Date.

30.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The Company’s Capital Structure Comprising Share Capital, Reserves and Retained Earnings, as Disclosed in
the Statement of Changes in Equity. The Board’s Intention is to Maintain a Strong Capital base so as to Maintain
Investor, Creditor and Market Confidence and to Sustain future Development of the Business. The Company’s